North Dakota law.
ernor of this Territory on February 16, 1881, and returned without his approval February 19, 1881, and accompanied by his objections, which were entered at length on the journal; and the communication accompanying it was considered by the House, February 19, 1881, the question being, "Shall the bill pass, notwithstanding the objections of the Governor?" and the bill was passed. the necessary two-thirds of all members voting in the affirmative, and to these facts of the action of the House I hereby certify of my own knowledge.

Frank J. Mead,

J. A. HARDING,

Chief Clerk of the House.

Speaker of the House.

COUNCIL CHAMBER. Yankton, February 21, 1881.

I hereby certify that on this 21st day of February, 1881, the foregoing bill, together with the objections of the Governor, was received from the House by the Council; and the Council thereupon proceeded to reconsider said bill, and the question being put, "Shall the bill pass, the objections of the Governor to the contrary notwithstanding?" it was decided in the affirmative, two-thirds of the Council voting to pass the bill, and then it was approved by the Council. Attest: GEO. H. WALSH.

E. B. DAWSON,

President.

Chief Clerk.

## Delinquent Taxes.

## CHAPTER 40.

## UNION COUNTY.

AN ACT Extending the Time in which Taxes shall become Delinquent in the County of Union, in the year 1881.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Dakota:

- § 1. Time for collecting certain taxes postponed. consideration of the epidemic now prevailing in parts of Union county, and the effect of this in the quarantine of large areas of said county, and the prevention of the attendance at the county seat of the citizens thereof, the time at which taxes of all kinds in said county for the year 1880 shall become delinquent be and is hereby extended two months from and after the first day of February, 1881, at the end of which period the same proceedings shall be had as would regularly be taken under the present law.
- § 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, February 3, 1881.